UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2324213090 Fee: $107.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 08/30/2023 10:08 AMPg: 10of 8

When Recorded Return To:
Richmond Manrae Group, Inc.

82 Jim Linegar Lane
Branson West, MO 65737
Ref#: 0004190000165151
SPS BELM

This instrument wus prepared by:
Select Portfolio Serviciny, Inc.
Angeleque Gallegos

3217 S Decker Lake Dr

Salt Lake City, UT 84119

Permanent Index Number: 16-02-414-033-00u0
[Spuce Above Tu's Line For Recording Data]

Loan No.: 0029108065

260157

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) is cifcetive June 202023, between MARTHA A
IVERSON and ROBERT IVERSON. (“Borrower™) and Select Portfolio Servicirg Tnz, acting on behalf of the
owner of the Security Instrument, ("Lender”). [f Borrower’s representations and covenanis in Section 1 contirue to
be true in all material respects, then this Agreement will amend and supplement. as set forthiin Section 2, the
Security Instrument madse by the Borrower, amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Ztust, or Security
Deed (the “Security Instrument”™) dated September 20, 2006 n the ariginal principal sum of372,500.00 and
recorded on Qctober 3, 2006 in Book, Volume, or Liber No. , at Page (or as lugtrument No.
0627605104) of the Official Records of Cook, Illinois and {2} the Note, bearing the same date as, and-secured by,
the Sceurity Instrument and defined therein as the “Property”, located at 3243 W CORTEZ ST, CHICAGO, IL
60651. The Note and Security Instrument are collectively referred to in this Agreement as the “Loan Documents.”

1. Borrower Representations and Covenants. Borrower certifies. represents, covenants, and agrees as follows:

a. Borrower is experiencing 2 financial hardship, and as a result. (i} is in default under the Securty
I[nstrument or default is imminent, and {(ii} Borrower does not have sufficient income or access to
sufticient liquid asscts to make the monthly mortgage payments now or in the near future.

b.  There has been no impermissible change in the ownership of the Property since Borrower signed the
Security Instrument,

Lean Modification Apreement
Page 1 of § 67T6R0TL. (1723

00O L
* 0 0 2 92 1 0 8 0 6 5 %



2.

2324213090 Page: 2 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If requested by Lender, Borrower has provided documentation for all income that they receive.
All documents and information Borrower has provided to Lender in connection with this Agreement,
including the documents and information rcgarding eligibility for this Agrcement, are complete, true

and correct.

Borrower has made or will make all payments required under a trial modification plan or loan workout
plan, if applicable,

‘The property is neither in a state of disrepair, nor condemned.

Borrower is not a party lo any litigation involving the Loan Documents, except to the extent the
Borrower may be a defendant in a foreclosure action.

The Modification. 1f Borrower’s representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all material
respects and-all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have been met, the Loan Documents will
automatically bzeome madificd on July 1, 2023 (the “Moditication Effective Date™) and all late charges that
remain unpaia b be waived. Borrower understands that it they fail to make any payments as a precondition to
this modificatios wryera workout plan or trial modification plan, this modification will not take effect. The first
modified payment will bedue on August 1, 2023,

The Maturity Date/viil hc Mareh 1, 2037.

The madified principal natance of the Security Instrument will include all amounts and arrearages that
will be past due as of the Madifivation Effective Date {including unpaid and deferred interest, fees,
escrow advances and other cosia, bt excluding unpaid late charges, collectively, “Unpaid Amounts”)
less any amounts paid to the LendSr-tut not previously credited to the account associated with the
Security Instrument. The new principzi Yalance of the Security Instrument will be $319,645.02 (the
“New Principal Balancc”). Borrower understands that by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts to the
outstanding principal balance, the added Un{uaid .\mounts accrue interest based on the interest rate in
cftect under this Agreement. Borrower also understands that this means interest will now accrue on the
unpaid interest that is added to the outstanding principal balance, which would not happen without this
Agreement,

$39,250.96 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (12 Deferred Principal Balance™) and will
be treated as a non-interest bearing principal forbearance. Borcowar will not pay interest or make
monthly payments on the Deferred Principal Balance. The New Prircipal Balance less the Deferred
Principal Balance shall be referred to as the “Interest Bearing Principal Balance” and this amount is
$280,394.06. Interest at the rate of 5.000% will begin to acerue on the ‘nterest Bearing Principal
Ralance as of July 1, 2023 and the first new monthly payment on the !nterest Beating Principal
Ralance will be due on August 1, 2023. The payment schedule for the modified Jecurity Instrument is
as follows:

Loan Modification Agreement

Page 2 of 8 676801L 01/23

A0 A 10 R A
*00291|0806!5*

00279510000001040910

%



2324213090 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Ycars Interest  |Intercst Rate | Monthly  |Estimated | Tolal Payment Number of
Rale Change Date | Principal  (Monthly  (Monthly | Begins On Monthly
and Interest | Escrow Payment* Payments

Payment Payment !

Amount Amoun{*

2023 - [5.000% [07/01/2023 ($1,352.05 [81,591.23, |$2,943.28, |08/01/2023 164
2037 may adjust {may adjust
periodically |periedically

A final balloon paymeat on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance of $237,281.18 is due on the

| Maturity Date.

The Deierad; Principal Balance of $39,250.96 will be due as a balloon payment on the earlier of,
payoff of the Iiterest Bearing Principal Balance, transfer of the property or on the Modified Maturity
Date. The atiove terms in this Section 2.¢ shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the [oan
Documents, including b4t not limited to, provisions for an adjustable or step interest rate.

*The cscrow payments riay be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law and therefore
the total monthly payment mily change accordingly.

The above terms in this Section Ze-shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the [oan
Documenis, including but not limited to; provisions for an adjustable, step or simple interest rate.
Interest will be charged on unpaid prinsipal until the full amount of thePrincipal Balance has been
paid. T will pay interest at a yearly rate of 5.000%.

BALLOON NOTICE. In order (o reach an affordable oayment, we exiended your amortization term,
which is the rate or speed by which your morigage isCalulated 1o be paid off} however, your maturity
term, which is the period of time unti] your mortgage occomes due and payable, could not be fully
extended to an equal term. This is because the investor o) your. account allows us to change your
amortization term but does not allow us to change the maturizy torm to match. As a result of the
difference between these two periods, there will be an amount cue'n* $237,281,18 on the date your
licn matures on March 1, 2037. The amount due at maturity is in addi‘sen fo your monthly scheduled
payment that you received as part of your medilication,

d. Borrower has agreed to establish an escrow account to pay for property tixes and homcowner’s
insurance and pay a monthly escrow payment in the initial amount of $1,591.23 Rarrower’s total
monthly payment of principal, interest and escrow will therefore be equal to $2,042.28. Borrower
acknowledges that the payments attributable to insurance and taxes are determined by {ae state taxing
authorities and insurance companies and therefore, are subject to change from time to tim, Torrower
will be notified of any changes.

3. Other Agreements. Borrower and Lender also agree to the following:

a. This Agrcement shall supersede any modification, forbearance, trial period plan, or other workout plan
that Borrower previously entered into with Lender.

b.  The Security Instrument and Note, as modified by this Agreement, are duly valid, binding agreements,
enforceable in accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

Loan Modification Agreement

Pige Jord 76801 0123

Ll



<,

2324213090 Page: 4 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The Borrower acknowledges and agrees the Security Instrument and Note are not discharged and all
lerms of the Security Instrument and Note, except as expressly modified by this Agreement, or by the
LS. Bankrupivy Code, remain in full force and effect. Nothing in this Agreement shall be undersiood
or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the obligations contained in the Note
and Security Instrument.

Borrower will be bound by and comply with all covenants, agreements, and requirements of the
Sceurily Instrument as modified by the Agreement and the Seccurity Instrument, including all
requirements 1o make payments of taxcs, insurance premiums, assessments, cscrow items, impounds,
and all other payments that the Borrower is obligated 10 make under the Note and Security Instrument,

If any document is lost, misplaced, misstated or inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and
conditions of the L.oan Documents as amended by this Agreement, within ten (10} days after receipt of
the Lender’s request, Borrower will exccute, acknowledge, initial, and deliver to the Lender any
pocnmentation the Lender deems necessary to replace or correct the lost, misplaced, misstated or
inaccuvate document(s). 1f Borrower fails to do so, Borrower will be liable for any and all loss or
damuge which the Lender reasonably sustains as a result of Borrower’s failure, At Lender's option,
this Agieranent will be void and of no legal effect upon notice of such loss, misplacement,
misstalement. /o inaccuracy. If Borrower elects not to sign any such comrective documentation, the
terms of the original L.oan Documents shall continue in full ferce and effect, such terms will not be
modified by thiz’/Agreement, and Borrower will not be eligible for a modification.

The mortgage insurance’ premiums due from Borrower, il upplicable, may increasc as a resull of the
capitalization, which will risult‘in a higher total monthly payment. Furthcrmore, the date on which
Borrower may request canceltstion of mortgage insurance may change as a result of the New Principal
Balance,

As of the Modification Elfective Date, notraithstanding any other provision of the Loan Documents,
Borrower agrees as follows: If all or any port of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred
without the Lender’s prior written consent, the’ Leader may, at its option, require immediate payment
in full of all sums secured by the Morigage. However, the Lender shall not exercise this option if
federal law prohibits the exercise of such option as o thz date of such sale or transfer. I the Lender
exercises this option, the lender shall give Borrower notce/of acceleration, The notice shall provide a
period of not less than thirty (30} days — depending on stets iaw and other requirements - from the date
the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay ull sums secured by the Mortgage.
If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this seriad, the Lender may invoke any
remedies permitted by the Mortgage without further notice or demand ¢:1 the Borrower.

As of the Modification Effective Date, a buyer of the Property will nol b permitted, under any
circumstance, to assume the L.oan. In any even, this Agrecment may not be.zssigned to, or assumed
by, a buyer of the Property.

All payment amounts specified in this Agreement assume that payments will be made asschieduled.

If Borrower is in bankruptcy upon execution of this document, Borrower will cooperate fuliy with
Lender in obtaining any required bankrupley court and trusiee approvals in accordance with local court
rules and procedurcs. Borrower understands that if such approvals are net received, then the terms of
this Agreement will be null and void. If this Agreement becomes null and void, the terms of the
original Loan Documents shall continue in full force and effeet, and such terms shall not be modified

Loan Modilication Agreement

Page 4 of 8 6768051 01/23

* 0 0 2 9 1 0 8 0 6 5 =

00279510000001050910




2324213090 Page: 5of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

by this Agreement.

k. If Borrower(s) received a discharge in a Chapter 7 bankruptey subsequent to the execution of the Loan
Documents, Lender agrees that such Borrower(s) will not have personal liability on the debt pursuant
to this Agreement.

I, .. In agreeing to the changes to the original Loan Documents as reflected in this Agreement, Lender has
relied upon the truth and accuracy of all of the representations made by Borrower(s), both in this
Agreement and in any documentation provided by or on behalf of Borrower(s) in connection with this
Agrement. If Lender subsequently determines that such representations or documentation were not
truft tit) or accurate, Lender may, at its option, rescind this Agrecment and reinstate the original terms
of the I'ow! Documents as if this Agreement never occurred.

TAX CONSEQUENCES ¢ LOAN MODIFICATIONS. There may be income tax conseguences related to
this loan modilication. Becaus? ypu will be responsible for paying any income lax due as a result of this loan
modification, you may wish (o consuit a tax advisor before accepting this loan modification.

Loan Modification Agreement




2324213090 Page: 6 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The Borrower(s) and Lender have signed this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

‘/)%W QW Date: Z/Lﬂ/i}

Borrower Kﬂwy IVE Mﬂ/ Date: 7_7_/&” ;\3

Borrower - ROBERT IVERSON
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
Slateofi“tﬂ_ § §
§
County of C 2 - §
The foregams; instrument was acknowledged before me this 7 / (o / FeF3 by

MARTHA A. IVERSONAND ROBERT IVERSON.

W EQMW

Officlal Seal
Reginald Lawrence a‘c};de of P“ on ° g Acknowledgment
Notary Public State of Hiinais )f"lc; (, 57 o V£
My Commission Expiras 4/18/2027 pn ed Name
- ohr\/ Rejinf1C
Title or-Rank
(Seal) Serial Numbeer, if any:

Loan Modilication Agreement
Page 6 of 8 67680IL 01/23

N 5

00279510000001060910



2324213090 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACCEPTED AND AGRELD TO BY THE OWNER AND HOLDER OF SAID OBLIGATION TO PAY
~Seleet Pertfolio Servicing, Inc

By:
-Lender Date of Lender's Signature
ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of _ § / '

. § E
County ol \\ § /

" 4
On this , day of R / __, personally appeared before me

, whose identi{ v is peréonally known to me (or proven on the basis of

satisfactory evidence) und who by me duly sworn/affirmed, ¢4 say that he/she is a

of Select Portfolio Seryicing, Inc and thal said document was signed by him/her

on behalf of said Corporation by Authority of its Bylaws, 0r (Resolidon of its/Board of Directors,) and said
acknowledged to me that s2id Corppration executed the same..

N

Signatug: of Notary Pubiis’

Official Seal ?\@\Jm [Vf La; S eucl

Reginald Lawrence ; -
Notary Public State of lllinois Printed Name

My Commission Expires 4/18/2027 e sestCle 10 ks
' Residing at: 745 j O{\h me uf f > f

(Seal) My Commission Expires: ‘“ [f [36 3’7

Loan Mogification Agreement
676MIN 0123

BRI




2324213090 Page: 8 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO BY THE OWNER AND HOLDER OF SAID OBLIGATION TO PAY
Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc

. AUG 16 2013
Byrw&ﬂf; _

N Ul Krat g Moy -Lender Date of Lender's Signature

Nnewmeant Control Officer

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of Utah §
§
County of __S?'lt LHEG §
h
On this [ 64 , day of A’U gUst 1073 . personally appearcd before me
Nick: Kraaina , whose identity s personally known to me {or proven on the basis of
satisfactory evidence) and who by me duly sworwvaffirmed, did say that he/she isa
Docum i of Select Porite'mServicing, In¢ and that said document was signed by himn/her
oo behalf of said Corporation by Authority of its By.aws o {Resolution of its Board of Directors,) and said
Document Control Officer acknowledged to mc that said Corporation cxecuted the same.
(}ﬂ C-n—
Signaruk/ of *otdry Public
L] ’u
JENNIFER C BROWN Jennifei-S. Brown
My Commission Explres on:
July 05, 2024
Comm. Number: 728508 State of Utaii
Residing at: _ Counly of Salt Late
{Seal) My Commission Expires: JUL 0 5 076

Loan Modification Agreement
Page 7ol 8 6768011, 01,23

L DR O 0 RO



2324213090 Page: 9 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
BORROWER(S): MARTHA A. IVERSON AND ROBERT IVERSON
LOAN NUMBER: 0029108065

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

STATE OF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF COOK, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS;

SUBLOT 9 IN RESUBDIVISION OF LOTS 16 TO 27 INCLUSIVE IN BLOCK 2 IN HUMBOLDT PARK
ADDITIONCF .OT 3 IN SUPERIOR COURT PARTITION OF THE EAST 1/2 OF SECTION 2,
TOWNSHIP 39.7«ORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINQOIV3 NOTE FOR INFORMATION: CKA: 3243 W, CORTEZ ST., CHICAGO, IL 60651
PIN# 16-02-414-033

Permanent Index Number: 16°32-414-033-0000

ALSO KNOWN AS: 3243 W CORTTZ ST, CHICAGO, 1L 60651

Loan Modification Agreement
Page § of 8 6768011 01/23

0 YR O 0 ﬁ
* 00 2 9 108 0 6 5 =

00279510000001070910




